

No. 07-1410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

NAVAJO NATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH A. PETERSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	19
Argument:	
I. This Court’s decision and mandate in <i>Navajo</i> foreclosed the bases for liability adopted by the Federal Circuit	23
II. The court of appeals’ ruling, even if not completely foreclosed by <i>Navajo</i> , is in any event inconsistent with <i>Navajo</i> and the decisions of this Court reaffirmed in <i>Navajo</i>	30
A. The Indian Tucker Act’s waiver of sovereign immunity extends only to violations of specific constitutional, statutory, or regulatory proscriptions	30
B. Purported violations of common-law trust obligations are not actionable under the Indian Tucker Act	33
C. Neither the Rehabilitation Act nor SMCRA furnishes a valid basis for the tribe’s Indian Tucker Act claim	43
1. The Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act of 1950 . . .	43
2. The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977	48
Conclusion	54

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	43
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	31
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (1967)	32, 33
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	42
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	30
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	48
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	41
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	42
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 427 U.S. 123 (1976)	46
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :	
445 U.S. 535 (1980)	12, 15, 24, 29, 31
463 U.S. 206 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	31, 32, 33, 34, 46
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	42
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	51
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	52
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Mar. 18, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-392, 74 Stat. 8	35
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982, 30 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 27
30 U.S.C. 1701(a)(4)	28
30 U.S.C. 1701(b)(2)-(5)	28
30 U.S.C. 1702(5)-(9)	28
30 U.S.C. 1702(13)-(14)	28
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. 396a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 24
25 U.S.C. 396a	3, 47
25 U.S.C. 396a (1946)	46
Indian Mineral Development Act of 1982, 25 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 27
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505	12, 20, 31, 34
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. 207(a)	5
Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act of 1950, 25 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 26
25 U.S.C. 631	4, 26, 44, 45
25 U.S.C. 631(3)	5, 18, 44, 45

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 631(7)	5, 44
25 U.S.C. 632	5, 44
25 U.S.C. 635	26, 46, 47, 48
25 U.S.C. 635(a)	47, 48
25 U.S.C. 638	18, 43, 44, 45
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977,	
30 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 26
30 U.S.C. 1202(a)	3, 51
30 U.S.C. 1211	4
30 U.S.C. 1251(b)	3
30 U.S.C. 1253-1254	3
30 U.S.C. 1257-1260	3, 51
30 U.S.C. 1265	3, 51
30 U.S.C. 1273(a)	3, 51
30 U.S.C. 1291(9)	3, 51
30 U.S.C. 1291(23)	3
30 U.S.C. 1300	3, 26, 49, 50
30 U.S.C. 1300(a)	51
30 U.S.C. 1300(b)	51
30 U.S.C. 1300(c)	3, 23, 49, 51, 52
30 U.S.C. 1300(d)	3, 23, 49, 51, 52
30 U.S.C. 1300(e)	<i>passim</i>
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491:	
28 U.S.C. 1491	20, 34
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	32
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	31
25 U.S.C. 399	13, 15, 17, 27

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 406(a)	38
25 U.S.C. 413	38
25 U.S.C. 466	38
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 2:	
Section 2.3(a) (1985)	6
Section 2.19 (1985)	11
Section 2.19(b) (1985)	6
Pt. 131	47
Pt. 162	47
Section 162.103(a)(1)	47
Pt. 163:	
Section 163.4 (1985)	38
Section 163.7(c)(2) (1985)	38
Section 163.18 (1985)	38
Pt. 171	47
Section 171.2 (1949)	46
Section 171.6 (1957)	47
Section 171.9 (1949)	46
Pt. 186	47
Pt. 200:	
Section 200.11(b)	4, 50, 52
Pt. 211	47
Section 211.15(c) (1985)	5

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
30 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 241:	
Section 241.20 (1985)	28
Pt. 750	26
Section 750.1	48
Section 750.6	22
Section 750.6(a)(1)-(2)	4, 48
Section 750.6(a)(1)-(4)	4
Section 750.6(d)	18
Section 750.6(d)(1)	22, 48
Section 750.6(d)(1)-(2)	4, 48
43 C.F.R. 4.27(b) (1985)	6
Miscellaneous:	
21 Fed. Reg. 2562-2563 (1956)	47
22 Fed. Reg. 10,588 (1957)	47
47 Fed. Reg. 13,327 (1982)	47
49 Fed. Reg. (1984):	
pp. 37,342-37,343	28
p. 38,467	49
51 Fed. Reg. 15,764 (1986)	28
53 Fed. Reg. 3994 (1988)	52
54 Fed. Reg. 22,187 (1989)	52
H.R. Rep. No. 1474, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	47
H.R. Rep. No. 2455, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	5, 44

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Navajo and Hopi Rehabilitation: Hearings on H.R. 3476 Before a Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the House Comm. on Public Lands, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)</i>	46
S. Rep. No. 11, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	5, 44, 45
